

No. 21-6001

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TERENCE TRAMAINE ANDRUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
EIGHT MILLION STORIES AND  
LONE STAR JUSTICE ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
NICOLE S. LEFAVE  
nlefave@littler.com  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLI FUQUA  
kfuqua@littler.com  
ERIC VINSON  
evinson@littler.com

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
100 Congress Avenue  
Suite 1400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 982-7250

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Eight Million Stories and  
Lone Star Justice Alliance*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SCHOOL-TO-PRISON PIPELINE ...	6
A. Childhood Poverty Is a Predictor of Entering the Pipeline .....	8
B. Students with Disabilities Are Disciplined Disproportionately .....	10
C. Male Students Experience a Disproportionate Amount of Discipline .....	11
D. Students of Color Experience a Disproportionate Amount of Discipline....	12
E. Success Is Possible with Support .....	13
II. THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING RECORD IS REplete WITH COMPELLING MITIGATION EVIDENCE RELATED TO MR. ANDRUS' UPBRINGING THAT THE CCA WHOLLY OVERLOOKED .....	14
A. Testimony from the Writ Hearing Provides Context the CCA Did Not Consider Concerning Mr. Andrus' Impoverished Childhood .....	15
B. Testimony from the Evidentiary Hearing Contextualizes Mr. Andrus' Experience in the Texas Youth Commission .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Testimony from the Evidentiary Hearing Demonstrates Mr. Andrus Was Capable of Redemption.....	22
III. PREJUDICE IS APPARENT FROM THE RECORD BEFORE THIS COURT .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) ...	4, 5, 6, 15, 25
<i>Ex Parte Andrus</i> , 622 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	4, 5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	6, 25
STATUTES	
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC., Art. 37.071, § 2(e)(1) .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian J. Fahey, Note, <i>A Legal-Conceptual Framework for the School-to-Prison Pipeline: Fewer Opportunities for Rehabilitation for Public School Students</i> , 94 Neb. L. Rev. 764 (2016) .....	7
Jason P. Nance, <i>Dismantling the School-to-Prison Pipeline: Tools for Change</i> , 48 Ariz. St. L.J. 313 (2016) .....	7, 9, 13
Laura R. McNeal, <i>Managing Our Blind Spot: The Role of Bias in the School-to-Prison Pipeline</i> , 48 Ariz. St. L.J. 285 (2016) .....	12
Leah Aileen Hill, <i>Disrupting the Trajectory: Representing Disabled African American Boys in a System Designed to Send Them to Prison</i> , 45 Fordham Urb. L.J. 201 (2017) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Logan J. Gowdey, Note, <i>Disabling Discipline: Locating A Right to Representation of Students with Disabilities in the ADA</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2265 (2015) .....	8, 10
Melina Angelos Healey, <i>Montana’s Rural Version of the School-to-Prison Pipeline: School Discipline and Tragedy on American Indian Reservations</i> , 75 Mont. L. Rev. 15 (2014).....	6, 8
Pedro Noguera, <i>A Broader and Bolder Approach Uses Education to Break the Cycle of Poverty</i> , 93 Phi Delta Kappan 8 (2011) .....	10
Tyina Steptoe, <i>Houston Bound: Culture and Color in a Jim Crow City</i> (2015) .....	15
U.S. DEPT OF EDUC., OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, <i>2013-2014 CIVIL RIGHTS DATA COLLECTION: A FIRST LOOK</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/2013-14-first-look.pdf">https://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/2013-14-first-look.pdf</a> ....	10, 12, 13
Yael Cannon et al., <i>A Solution Hiding in Plain Sight: Special Education and Better Outcomes for Students with Social, Emotional, and Behavioral Challenges</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 403 (2013) .....	11
